

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC93439

**ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Defendants/ Respondents**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 12AC-CC00801**

HONORABLE PATRICIA S. JOYCE

Brief of Appellants St. Louis County, Missouri, *et al.*

**PATRICIA REDINGTON
COUNTY COUNSELOR
Cynthia L. Hoemann, #28245
Michael E. Hughes, #23360
Associate County Counselors
41 South Central, 9th Floor
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 615-7042 Fax (314) 615-3732
Attorneys for St. Louis County, *et al.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

POINTS RELIED ON 11

INTRODUCTION 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Trial Court erred in dismissing Count I of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Petition on the grounds of sovereign immunity and lack of standing because Plaintiffs stated facts entitling them to a declaration as to the constitutionality of the statute creating the Deputy Sheriff Salary Supplementation Fund (“DSSF”) in that Plaintiffs are directly and adversely affected by the unlawful delegation of legislative power to MoSMART and therefore have a legally protected interest that entitles them to prospective relief from the burden of collecting and remitting this unconstitutional charge and sovereign immunity does not bar this action against state officials to prevent them from enforcing an unconstitutional statute..... 16

II. The Trial Court erred in dismissing Count II of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Petition on the grounds of sovereign immunity and lack of standing because

Plaintiffs stated facts entitling them to a declaration as to whether the purported appointees to MoSMART whose appointments were not made with the advice and consent of the Senate have authority to approve or reject grant applications in that Plaintiffs have a legally protected interest that entitles them to relief from Defendants’ unauthorized actions and sovereign immunity does not bar such relief because Count II is not an action against the state 21

III. The Trial Court erred in dismissing Count III of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Petition on the grounds of sovereign immunity and lack of standing because Plaintiffs stated facts entitling them to a declaration as to whether the grant criteria adopted by MoSMART is invalid in that Plaintiffs have a legally protected interest that entitles them to relief from the grant criteria that operates to deny salary supplementation to Plaintiffs Becker, Porter and Cissell and sovereign immunity does not bar such relief because Count III is not an action against the state and §536.050 RSMo is an express consent to be sued for the very relief that Plaintiffs seek..... 23

IV. The Trial Court erred in dismissing Count IV of Plaintiffs’ First Amended Petition on the grounds of sovereign immunity and lack of standing because Plaintiffs stated facts entitling them to a declaration as to whether MoSMART’s rejection of Plaintiffs’ grant application for the stated reason that Chief Fitch is not the sheriff of St. Louis County is incorrect as a

matter of law in that Plaintiffs have a legally protected interest that entitles them to relief from Defendants’ discriminatory denial of salary supplementation for Plaintiffs Becker, Porter and Cissell and other St. Louis County deputy sheriffs performing the same job duties as deputies throughout the state who were awarded salary supplementation and sovereign immunity does not bar such relief because Count IV is not an action against the state and Missouri Constitution Article V, § 18 and §527.010-527.130 and §536.150 RSMo are consents to be sued for the relief that Plaintiffs seek 26

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Crain v. Missouri State Employees’ Retirement System, 613 S.W. 2d 912 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981) 23, 30

Dujakovich v. Carnahan, 370 S.W. 3d 574 (Mo. banc 2012) 16

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441 (1908) 18-19, 22, 25, 29

Kelly v. Hanson, 959 S.W. 2d 107 (Mo. banc 1997) 17, 24

Lynch v. Lynch, 260 S.W. 3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008) 16, 21, 23, 26

Merchants’ Exchange of St. Louis v. Knott, 111 S.W. 565 (Mo. banc 1908) 18-19, 20, 22, 25, 29

Missouri Association of Nurse Anesthetists, Inc. v. State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts, 343 S.W. 3d 348 (Mo. banc 2011) 17, 24, 29

Missouri National Education Association v. Missouri State Board of Education, 34 S.W. 3d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 27, 28

Redmond v. State, 328 S.W. 3d 818 (Mo. App. 2011) 29-30

Ring v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District, 969 S.W. 2d 716 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 30

State on inf. of Dalton ex rel. Shepley v. Gamble, 280 S. W. 2d. 656 (Mo. 1955) 7, 15, 24, 27

State ex rel Kansas City Symphony v. State, 311 S.W. 3d 272 (Mo. App. 2010) 29-30

State ex rel. Robinson v. Superior Court for King County, 46 P. 2d 106 (Wash. 1935) 18

State ex rel. Stewart v. Civil Service Commission of the City of St. Louis, 120 S.W.3d 279
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 27, 28

V.S. DiCarlo Construction Co., Inc. v. State, 485 S.W. 2d 52 (Mo. 1972)..... 30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Mo. Const. Art. III, §1 20

Mo. Const. Art. IV, §51 10, 21

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 6

Mo. Const. Art. V, §18 30

§57.278 RSMo 6-7, 10, 30

§57.280 RSMo 6, 10, 17-18, 20

§527.010 -527.130 RSMo 28, 31

§536.050 RSMo 25

§536.053 RSMo 25

§536.085 RSMo 25

§ 536.150 RSMo 28, 30, 31

St. Louis County Charter of 1979 7, 15, 24, 27
